

No. 268802-III

82827-0

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

SEP 10 2008

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

WASHINGTON TRUST BANK, a Washington banking corporation,
Respondent.

vs.

RIVER GORGE, a partnership; TBM SYNDICATE, a partnership;
MARVIN CHAMBERLAIN and MRS. MARVIN CHAMBERLAIN,
and the marital community comprised thereof,
Petitioners.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Ian Ledlin
Lawyer for Respondent

Phillabaum, Ledlin, Matthews & Sheldon, PLLC
421 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 900
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 838-6055
WSBA #6695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Argument	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. The Hodges hay obligation is a debt of the River Gorge and TBM Partnerships	8
1. The facts support a conclusion that Reynolds had actual and apparent authority to purchase hay for the Partnerships	10
2. A partner who pursues partnership business interests incurs liability on behalf of the partnership and the partners	14
C. River Gorge, TBM, and their partners would be unjustly enriched if not required to pay for the hay and straw consumed by the Partnership animals	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Washington Trust Bank is not seeking to assert any lien remedies as they pertain to the Partnerships or to the partners	21
E. The dairy cattle lease arrangement was only one component of the Partnerships' purposes	21
F. The Partnerships and Dr. Chamberlain are jointly and severally liable on the debt owed to Mr. Hodges	23
IV. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alaska Pac. Salmon Co. v. Matthewson</u> , 3 Wn.2d 560 (1940).	15, 16, 17
<u>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</u> , 17 Wn.2d 591 (1943).	18, 19
<u>Costanzo v. Harris</u> , 64 Wn.2d 901 (1964).	15, 16, 17
<u>Farwest Steel Corporation v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.</u> , 48 Wn. App. 719 (Div. I, 1987).	17, 18, 19
<u>Gildon v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</u> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).	14, 25, 26, 27
<u>Merrill v. O’Bryan</u> , 48 Wash 415, 93 P. 917 (1908).	9, 10
<u>O’Neill v. R.G. Dunning et al.</u> , 132 Wash. 138, 231 P. 449 (1924).	14
<u>State ex Rel. Ratliffe v. Superior Court for Whitman County</u> , 108 Wash. 443 (Wash., 1919).	22
<u>Swanson v. Webb Tractor & Equip. Co.</u> , 24 Wn.2d 631 (1946).	9
<u>Z.C. Miles Co. v. Gordon</u> , 8 Wash. 442 (1894).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Table of Statutes

	<u>Page</u>
Revised Code of Washington	
25.05.005	24
25.05.015	27
25.05.055(1)	24
25.05.100	10, 11
25.05.110	12
25.05.120(1)	8
25.05.125	11, 12, 25, 26, 28
25.05.130	28
25.05.300	28
25.05.330	28
62A.2A-103(q)	28

Table of Other Authorities

Restatement of the Law of Restitution, Section 112	20
Revised Uniform Partnership Act of 1997, Section 301	10, 11, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

	<u>Page</u>
Proof of Claim of Marvin M. Chamberlain, CP, at p. 19-21	1, 2, 4, 7, 12, 23, 24, 25
Declaration of Marvin Chamberlain, CP, at p. 178-181	6, 10, 21, 23, 24
Deposition of Marvin Chamberlain, DVM, CP, at p. 23-38	2, 3, 4, 7, 12
Morris Statement of Auction Proceeds, CP, at p. 40-41	7, 28
Deposition of Dr. Dean Koesel, CP, at p. 57-67	2, 3, 4, 6
Proof of Claim of DNA Embryo Transfers, Inc., CP, at p. 69-70	4
Proof of Claim of DNA Embryo Transfers, Inc., CP, at p. 72-74	4-5
Deposition of Russell Dan Reynolds, CP, at p. 43-55	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
CP, at p. 129-156	4
Deposition of Jerry E. Hodges, CP, at p. 76-87	5, 6, 7, 8, 20
CP, at p. 158-175	11, 12
